

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

DIPPING OF SMELTS IN LAKE COBBOSSEECONTEE 1147 RESOLVES, 1947 CHAP. 100

report the results of their study at the next regular session of the legislature; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated whatever sums are necessary, not to exceed \$500, to carry out the provisions of this resolve; and be it further

Resolved: That the expenses incurred under the provisions of this resolve shall be paid currently from the Indian accounts.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 98

RESOLVE, Opening Pleasant Lake, in Washington County, to Ice Fishing.

Pleasant lake; opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Pleasant lake, T. 6, R. I - T. 7, R. 2, Washington county, to ice fishing for all fish, except bass, during February on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, only.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 99

RESOLVE, Closing the Tributaries to Wassookeag Lake in Dexter in Penobscot County to All Fishing.

Closing the tributaries to Wassookeag lake in Dexter in Penobscot county to all fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, be and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing the tributaries to Wassookeag lake in Dexter in the county of Penobscot to all fishing.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 100

RESOLVE, Regulating Dipping of Smelts in Lake Cobbosseecontee.

Lake Cobbosseecontee closed to smelt dipping. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close lake Cobbosseecontee in the county of Kennebec to the taking of smelts by dip-nets.

Effective August 13, 1947